

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW AND
PUNISHMENT SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREA LEWIS HARTUNG
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
160 East Grand Avenue
6th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60611

GREGORY CUI
Counsel of Record
GEORGE MILLS*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
gregory.cui@macarthurjustice.org
* *Admitted only in California and
practicing under the supervision of
attorneys who are admitted in the
District of Columbia.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	3
Argument	4
I. Under The Eighth Amendment, Criminal Punishment Cannot Be Imposed On Innocent Conduct.....	4
II. The Grants Pass Ordinances Punish Homelessness, Which This Court Has Already Recognized Is Innocent And Not Deserving Of Any Criminal Punishment.	9
III. Rather Than Serving Any Legitimate Penological Purpose, The Ordinances Were Used To Banish The Homeless.	15
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alegata v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 N.E. 201 (Mass. 1967)	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	6
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	6, 18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	5
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	9
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	8
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	13
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	5

<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	5, 7
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	7
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	4, 7
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>Parker v. Mun. Judge of City of Las Vegas</i> , 427 P.2d 642 (Nev. 1967).....	11
<i>Pervear v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 475 (1866)	11
<i>Posters 'N' Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	7
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	11
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	8

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	18
<i>Shapiro v. Thomas</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	17
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	5
<i>State v. McPhail</i> , 359 P.3d 325 (Ore. Ct. App. 2015)	14
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	17
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	11
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	13
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	5
Statutes	
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 161.200(1)	14

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	7
<i>Camp SCOTUS: Georgetown Law Students Pull All-Nighters Outside the Supreme Court, Georgetown Law School (Nov. 18, 2022)</i>	13
Elise Hu, <i>100 Hours On The Supreme Court’s Sidewalk: Camping Out For A Seat To History</i> , NPR (Mar. 24, 2013).....	12
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (1882)	5
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	4
